

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT
OF PROPERTY OWNERS,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF WY-MT LAND STEWARDSHIP, LLC,
WYOMING STOCK GROWERS ASSOCIATION,
WYOMING ASSOCIATION OF CONSERVATION
DISTRICTS, WYOMING FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION, WYOMING WOOL GROWERS
ASSOCIATION, AND UTAH FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION, AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER'S
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KAREN BUDD-FALEN
BUDD-FALEN LAW OFFICES, LLC
300 East 18th Street
Post Office Box 346
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82003-0346
(307) 632-5105
Karen@buddfalen.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
WY-MT Land Stewardship, LLC, Wyoming Stock Growers
Association, Wyoming Association Of Conservation
Districts, Wyoming Farm Bureau Federation,
Wyoming Wool Growers Association, and
Utah Farm Bureau Federation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF OF WY-MT LAND STEWARDSHIP WYOMING STOCK GROWERS ASSOCIATION, WYOMING ASSOCIATION OF CONSERVATION DISTRICTS, WYOMING FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, WYOMING WOOL GROWERS ASSOCIATION, AND UTAH FARM BUREAU FEDERATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER..... | 1 |
| IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. BACKGROUND..... | 6 |
| II. CONGRESS DOES NOT HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO REGULATE ENDAN- GERED SPECIES THAT ARE ONLY FOUND IN A REMOTE CORNER OF A STATE AND DO NOT AFFECT INTERSTATE COMMERCE | 10 |
| A. The scope of the Commerce Clause does not extend to intrastate species not involved in commerce..... | 10 |
| B. There is a split in the courts of appeals as to how to apply <i>Raich</i> | 13 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| C. <i>Raich</i> does not extend Congress’ power through the Necessary and Proper Clause to regulate an intrastate species that does not affect commerce ... | 17 |
| III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S RULING HARMS THE PURPOSE OF THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT | 19 |
| A. The Tenth Circuit’s ruling endangers listed species rather than protects them..... | 19 |
| B. The Endangered Species Act is intended to encourage state management..... | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Ala.-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007)..... | 15 |
| <i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great. Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)..... | 6 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979) | 12 |
| <i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... | 10 |
| <i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) | 17 |
| <i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Prop. Owners v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 57 F.Supp.3d 1337 (D. Utah 2014) | 8, 18 |
| <i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Prop. Owners v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 852 F.3d 990 (10th Cir. 2017)..... | 9, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Bowers</i> , 594 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2010) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... | 10, 11, 12, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 446 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2006) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Nascimento</i> , 491 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2007) | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>United States v. Patton</i> , 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Rene E.</i> , 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Rose</i> , 522 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2008) | 16 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|-------------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 | 10 |
|-------------------------------|----|

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------------|---------------|
| Endangered Species Act | <i>passim</i> |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(b) | 10 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1532(19) | 6 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1532(20) | 6 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1533 | 6 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1533(d) | 7 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1538 | 6 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1540(b)(1) | 6 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1540(g) | 6 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3571(b)(5) | 6 |

RULES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|----------------------------------|---|
| Supreme Court Rule 37.2 | 1 |
| Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a) | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|-----------|
| Supreme Court Rule 37.6..... | 1 |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 46158 (Aug. 2, 2012) | 7 |
| Utah Admin. Code R657-70..... | 7, 22 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Aldo Leopold, <i>Conservation Economics</i> , J. OF FORESTRY (May 1, 1934)..... | 19 |
| Bruce Babbitt, Secretary of the Interior, Address at the National Press Club Luncheon (July 18, 1997) | 21 |
| <i>Endangered Species: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Fisheries and Wildlife Conservation and the Environment of the H. Comm. on Merchant Marine and Fisheries, 93rd Cong. 211 (1973) [hereinafter 1973 House ESA Hearing] (statement of Nathaniel Reed, Assistant Secretary for Fish and Wildlife and Parks, Department of the Interior)</i> | <i>23</i> |
| Martin B. Main, Fritz M. Roka, and Reed F. Noss, <i>Evaluating Costs of Conservation</i> , CONSERVATION BIOLOGY, vol.13, no.6 (1999)..... | 21 |
| Michael Bean, <i>Ecosystem Approaches to Fish and Wildlife Conservation: Rediscovering the Land Ethic</i> , U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Office of Training and Education Seminar Series (Nov. 3, 1994)..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| Michael Bean, <i>Endangered Species, Endangered Act?</i> , ENVIRONMENT, vol.41, no.1 (Jan. 1999) | 19, 22 |
| U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, <i>Our Endangered Species Program and How it Works with Landowners</i> (July 2009) https://www.fws.gov/landowners/esa-library/pdf/landowners.pdf | 19 |
| Utah Division of Wildlife Resources, <i>DWR Press Release: Utah Prairie Dogs Prosper Under State Management</i> , ETV NEWS (April 4, 2017) http://etv10news.com/utah-prairie-dogs-prosper-under-state-management/ | 22, 23 |
| Western Governors’ Association, Policy Resolution 2016-08, <i>Species Conservation and the Endangered Species Act 1-2</i> (2016) https://westgov.org/images/2016-08_Species_Conservation_and_ESA.pdf | 24 |
